
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Monday, 30 December 2024 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 8 January 2025 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Hutchings 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Tolchard (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 11 December 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Quarterly Housing Audit and Compliance Report (Pages 13 - 24) 
 To consider the Quarterly Housing Compliance report which 

provides oversight of the Council’s housing stock to ensure the 
Council is meeting its landlord responsibilities. 
 

6.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2025/2026 - Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 

(Pages 25 - 36) 

 1. To receive an update on the final Local Government 
Settlement for 2025/2026 and any changes to the proposed 
draft budget for 2025/2026. 

 
2. To agree the final report of the Priorities and Resources 

Review 2025/2026 on the Revenue and Capital Budget for 
2025/2026. 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 December 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cowell, Fellows, Foster, Hutchings, Johns, Law, Long and Tolchard (Vice-
Chair) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings and Tyerman) 

 

 
36. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Douglas-Dunbar and Cabinet 
Members: Councillors Bye, David and Jackie Thomas; and Councillor Tranter (who 
was represented by Councillor Tyerman). 
 

37. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 6 and 14 November 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. Torbay Food Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance – Councillor Tyerman, Director of 
Public Health – Lincoln Sargeant and Partnership and Inclusion Manager – Laura Hill 
presented the submitted papers in respect of the Torbay Food Strategy which aims to 
encourage and support a ‘social movement’ around food in Torbay.  The Director of 
Adult and Community Services – Jo Williams also attended the meeting and 
responded to questions.   
 
The Strategy had been informed by consultation and engagement with colleagues 
working in and around food in Torbay including the Torbay Food Partnership and 
Local Motion Torbay.  This centred around six key themes: 
 

 Food Governance and Strategy - Taking a strategic and collaborative 
approach to good food governance and action.  

 

 Good Food Movement - Building awareness, active food citizenship and a 
local good food movement. 

 

 Healthy Food for All - Tacking food poverty, diet related ill-health and access 
to affordable healthy food. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

 

 Sustainable Food Economy - Creating a diverse, prosperous and diverse 
sustainable food economy.  

 

 Catering and Procurement - Transforming catering and procurement and 
revitalizing local and sustainable food supply chains.  

 

 Food for the Planet - Tackling the climate and nature emergency through 
sustainable food and farming and an end to food waste.  

 
Members asked questions in relation to the written response provided in respect of 
free school meals and how the Council could help parents to take up the offer and be 
confident that children would not be identified as taking this up; why does Torbay have 
an opt in system for free school meals when other areas automatically enrol children 
using Department for Work and Pensions data and people have to opt out; how many 
children were eligible for free school meals but do not take it up because they don’t 
like school dinners, was the type of food on offer putting children off and did schools 
offer themed base meals e.g. Chinese to celebrate Chinese New Year (a written 
response would be provided to this question); were school meal providers and 
schools themselves part of the Food Partnership; what was the criteria for identifying 
land to grow food and how do communities nominate a piece of land; the involvement 
of the Community Partnerships in communication and engagement on the Torbay 
Food Strategy Action Plan; there were only 20 responses to the consultation, who was 
consulted and how was it carried out; where would the Action Plan be presented and 
what was the timescale for producing this; what plans were in place to ensure people 
have the skills and knowledge to tackle food insecurity; what would success look like 
and what were the measures; how did the Council join up with people who have 
excess food produce to ensure that it gets to those who most need it e.g. produce 
market; how could the Council work with SWISCo to understand why people were 
throwing food away and how could the Council support initiatives in communities who 
want to grow fruit and vegetables in their communities; what consultation would be 
done to grow the Strategy and inform the annual Action Plans; and how does the 
Council engage with residential care homes and learning disability homes to ensure 
their residents have access to healthy food. 
 
In response to questions around free school meals, Members were advised that the 
written response provided the current situation from a Public Health and Children’s 
Services perspective.  Further discussions had been held as part of the work on 0-19 
Services.  It was acknowledged that take up of free school meals was an impor
[...]
r Services – Tara Harris attended the meeting for this item and responded to 
questions. 
 
In respect of Operation Brighter Bay, Members asked questions in relation to, if 
anything had been done to the grass cutting machinery to enable grass to be cut in 
the Spring when it was wet; would there be planting around The Strand and had 
sponsorship of flower beds been explored; there were 7 grass cuts a year, was the 
Council still doing ‘No Mo May’; what progress had been made to the proposed 
timetable for grass cutting and sweeping for residents; the target for street cleaning in 
Brixham was ambitious, would it reach 2008 hours by the end of the year; did the 
additional cleaning include the inner Harbour Brixham and Berry Head; what happens 
to the grass cuttings at the end of the season; work was concentrated around prestige 
routes and tourism areas, was the Council trying to bring the whole area up to a 
standard, including residential areas; what progress had been made to catch up on 
weed spraying; what was the reason for only 5m of line marking in the Clifton with 
Maidenway Ward compared to other wards, was there comparison figures for last 
years line marking; what action was taken for grass cutting in community areas; and 
was the SWISCo reporting system being used by residents and Councillors and what 
was the average time to a response. 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

 
In response to questions around grass cutting, Members were informed that two large 
machines and four walk-behind grass cutting machines had been fitted with balloon 
floatation tyres which were bigger and don’t dig in so much which would help with the 
grass cutting when it was wet.  It was noted that ‘No Mo May’ was not necessarily the 
best way to improve biodiversity and SWISCo was looking to move to more formal 
conservation areas e.g. central reservation on Dartmouth Road had a protected 
species of orchid and edge strips were cut with
[...]
ple feel the 
anti-social behaviour was from residents of Leonard Stocks and that not being the 
case and questioned what was being done to get the right messages out; they were 
also concerned about the impact of vulnerable people being criminalised and 
dispersal onto neighbouring residential streets; and questioned what was being done 
to support people leaving prison secure accommodation and working with the 
Probation Service. 
 
The Board was informed that the impact on early release from prison had not been as 
significant as expected in Torbay and a dedicated Housing Options prison link officer 
was working with the Probation Service and Prisons to prevent homelessness. 
 
Members highlighted the need to have suitable permanent accommodation and 
supported living and enhanced support to help people move out of the Leonard 
Stocks and the challenges in providing this. 
 
The Council was looking at options for the future of the Leonard Stocks area and 
would continue to provide positive communications on the impact of the changes 
since the Council took over ownership with more people staying there for shorter 
periods of time.  There was an opportunity for the Council to work with trusted voices 
in the community to help facilitate joint working to make improvements around the 
Castle Circus area. 
 
Members acknowledged the improvements that had been made to the street scene 
and to help tackle anti-social behaviour, particularly around the Town Centres as a 
result of the two projects and welcomed the additional funding being put into the 
budget for 2025/2026 but that more work was needed to address anti-social behaviour 
and the impact on the community. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Managing Director of SWISCo and Director of Adult and Community 

Services be requested to advise their Teams of the appreciation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for their work to deliver Operation Brighter Bay 
and Operation Town Centres projects; 

 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

2. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to improve the 
communication and engagement around Factory Row to help provide a clear 
and factual picture of what was being done to support users of Leonard Stocks 
and address the issues around anti-social behaviour around Castle Circus; and 

 
3. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to include 

work on Safer Streets and the wider departmental and organisational work as 
part of the future reports on Operation Town Centres. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Meeting:  Overview & Scrutiny Date:  9 January 2025 

Wards affected:  St Marychurch, Tormohun, Roundham with Hyde  

Report Title:  Quarterly Housing Audit and Compliance Report  

When does the decision need to be implemented? Not applicable 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Alan Tyerman, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Finance, alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Anthony Payne, Interim Director of Pride in Place, 

anthony.payne@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The Housing Audit and Compliance Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) report 

demonstrates that TorVista Homes are compliant in all areas for their housing stock.   

1.2 Some areas are a Landlord's legal obligation i.e. gas safety checks, while others are good 

practice i.e. electrical safety checks.  

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver our vision of a healthy, happy and prosperous 

Torbay by ensuring that the Council remains focused on delivering its priorities in respect of 

housing, putting in place mitigations and/or allocating resources as appropriate. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1.         That the Overview and Scrutiny Board notes that the former TorVista Homes Audit and 

Compliance Key Performance Indicators report demonstrates that the Council is compliant 

in all areas for the former Torvista Homes housing stock; 

 

2.         That the Overview and Scrutiny Board notes that the Audit and Compliance Key 

Performance Indicators will be mirrored and reported for all other housing stock held by 

Torbay Council; 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:anthony.payne@torbay.gov.uk


3.         That following consideration of the initial performance reports, future reports be presented 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in line with the normal quarterly budget and 

performance monitoring reports. 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Housing Quarterly Audit and Compliance Report  

  

Page 12



 

Supporting Information 

4. Introduction 

4.1 These KPIs were reported to the TorVista Homes Audit & Compliance Committee on a 

quarterly basis.  The KPIs include accident and near misses through to compliance testing, 

with the KPIs 4 and 5 these are linked to the relevant Housing Policies.   

4.2 KPI 4 - Repairs and Maintenance Policy. The report ensures that calls volumes are 

monitored and if they are completed and closed within the relevant timescale for repair 

categories.  It will also highlight any access issues we are having with any tenant.  These 

will be addressed through our Access Policy. 

4.3 KPI 5 - Compliance Testing.  All Gas, Electrical and PAT testing safety certificates, 

asbestos and lift reports and fire risk assessments are held on Civica for each property.  

Expiry and review dates are scheduled into this system and weekly reports are generated 

to this effect.   

4.4 With the gas safety checks these are scheduled for works to be booked in two months 

before the expiry date as this allows us to work with tenants where we have access issues 

and if necessary obtain a Gas Safety Access Injunction Order through Court.  There is a 

robust Gas Policy and Procedure in place together with the relevant letter templates for 
[...]
 works are being undertaken.  Once the works have been completed regular 6 monthly checks will be undertaken in the 
tenant’s home. 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Revenue and Capital Budget 2025/2026 – Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 
Report to Cabinet to be considered as part of the budget 
consultation  
 
Background 
 
1. The Cabinet’s Draft Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2025/2026 

were published on 26 November 2024 and available on the Council’s website 
at Budget for 2025/2026.  The Panel considered the following documents as 
part of the consultation process: 

 

 Revenue Report: 

 Budget Overview; 

 Chief Finance Officer Statement; 

 Fees and Charges; 

 Reserves Statement  

 Financial Sustainability Plans Summary; 

 Capital Report: 

 Capital Strategy; 

 Treasury Management Strategy; 

 Grant Funding Pending Business Case; 

 Updated Capital Investment Plan; 

 Safer Communities Annual Review Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence and Dugs and Alcohol Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board;  

 Multiple Complex Needs Alliance Review Report of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board; and  

 Key Lines of Enquiry/Questions and Answers 

 
2. The background papers to the Review can be found at: 
 
 Agenda for Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2025/26 on Tuesday, 10 

December 2024, 5.30 pm 
 
3. The Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2025/26 was established to 

scrutinise the proposals and to make comments, observations and 
recommendations as necessary to the Cabinet’s Revenue and Capital Budget 
proposals for 2025/26.  The Review Panel comprised of the Councillors on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, as they had developed a strategic and overall 
knowledge of the Council’s revenue and capital budgets through quarterly 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

https://yoursay.torbay.gov.uk/project/bbf6ff87-6e0f-4af7-928c-ce1fadd55eb5
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1981&MId=26455&Ver=4
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1981&MId=26455&Ver=4


monitoring meetings held throughout the year, namely, Councillors Cowell, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Johns, Law, Long, Spacagna and Tolchard 
plus Councillor Bryant (Chaired by Councillor Spacagna). 

 
4. The Review Panel met in public on 10 December 2024 and heard evidence 

from the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Members as 
well the Chief Executive and Directors.  They met on 16 December 2024 in 
private to agree the key findings and recommendations to the Cabinet.   
heard. 

 
Key Findings 
 
5. The Panel considered the proposals for investment in services, efficiencies 

and income generation for 2025/2026 and the Capital Budget and the findings 
from their meetings are set out in this report.  The report was presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 9 January 2025 and approved unanimously and 
will now be submitted to the Cabinet as part of the consultation process (to be 
updated after Board on 9 January 2025). 

 

Revenue Budget 
 
6. Budget Overview 
 
6.1 The Panel reviewed all of the Consultation documents for the proposed 

Revenue and Capital Budget 2025/26.  Unlike other Councils who continue to 

report financial difficulties and the need to reduce services, Torbay Council is 

in a secure financial position through careful financial management and 

investment.  It was acknowledged that there were no significant changes to 

services proposed within the draft Budget with a continuation of the Financial 

Sustainability Plans introduced in 2024/25 to help to ensure that high-cost 

budget items remain on track, with innovative solutions expanded and 

delivered to provide the best outcomes within the financial envelope the 

Council works with.  Members noted that the Local Government Finance 

Settlement figure had not yet been confirmed by Government and that the 

proposed budget had been prepared during a period of uncertainty.  It was 

anticipated that the Government would confirm the Settlement figure the week 

commencing 16 December 2024, but in previous years it had been as late as 

Christmas Eve.  The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance indicated that 

it was expected that the final Settlement would cover the £400,000 shortfall in 

the consultation documents as well as allowing for some additional 

investment.  Once received the Chief Finance Officer would provide a written 

statement to all Councillors setting out the final implications of the funding.  

This would then be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board alongside 

this draft Report on 9 January 2025, where they would be able to make 

amendments to this Report as required. 

 

6.2 The proposals within the current budget consultation papers included 

investing: 

  

Page 24



 

 £200,000 in Operation Brighter Bay; 

 £200,000 in Operation Town Centres; 

 £1.7m (funded through the Adult Social Care Precept) increase in 

contract fee for Adult Social Care; 

 £1.1m to meet service demand and inflationary increases to pay and 

provider costs for Children’s Services; 

 £150,000 to meet the pressures of temporary accommodation and 

preventing homelessness; 

 £100,000 in Legal Service Budget; 

 £100,000 to recruit additional Planning Enforcement Officers; 

 £400,000 for repairs and maintenance;  

 £110,000 for inflationary pressures in Insurance and IT Licences; 

 £375,000 for inflationary increase to SWISCo contract; and 

 £200,000 to reflect the cost of implementing the National Living Wage. 

 
6.3 The proposals would set a Council Tax rate of 2.75% plus the 2% precept for 

adult social care.  With each 1% of Council tax estimated to generate 

£840,000 of additional income to deliver services. 

 
6.4 From April 2025, the Council would be increasing the amount of Council Tax 

payable on second homes to 100%.  This increase, along with the review of 
Single Persons
[...]
eed that specific cases would be taken up by the Chief 
Executive to see if schemes could be progressed. 

 
7.3 Why have the fees for sport increased by 15% instead of the 3.5% applied to 

the rest of the fees and charges? 
 

Members noted that the draft Fees and Charges document, in some places, 
detailed either the level required for the Council to achieve full cost recovery 
and/or how Torbay Council’s Fees and Charges compare with similar 
authorities.  In relation to sports fees, it would appear that the Council charged 
significantly less than others.  However, these are officer calculations which 
should not have been published in the draft fees and charges document.  The 
Cabinet confirmed that the sports related fees for 2025/26 would increase by 
an average of 3.5%.  
 

Members were concerned that the initial proposed increase had been 
included within Consultation documents as this had caused some concern to 
both Members and external organisations but were satisfied that they would 
be 3.5% in line with other increases.  Members questioned the need for cost 
recovery within sports facilities which did not align with the importance of 
physical activity to residents for health, mental health, ensuring children keep 
active and reduce anti-social behaviour.  It was highlighted that local Councils 
had always subsidised sports facilities due to this.  Members were advised 
that the initial proposed increase had been calculated by Officers however it 
was not the Cabinet’s intension for this to be included in the fees and charges.  
They needed to see what the cost recovery would look like in terms of pounds 
to understand how much it was being subsidised by.  Members requested a 
written response on the figures that Officers used to arrive at 15%. 

 
7.4 Some Councils have used the additional funding received from Council Tax 

for empty homes and second homes to fund affordable housing, how much 
money was raised through this in Torbay and what consid
[...]
n place to confirm the allocation of this funding to the various elements of 
maintenance of the highway asset, which provides authorisation for SWISCo’s 
Head of Highways to deliver the maintenance programme.  This is signed off 
by the Director of Pride in Place annually.  The more specific details of the 
programme are then delivered in consultation with the Divisional Director 
Economy, Environment and Infrastructure and the Cabinet Member for Pride 
in Place, Transport and Parking.  
 
Occasionally Torbay Council may be successful in obtaining additional 
specific grant funding for highways and these may have particular grant 
conditions applied to them, which may need to be reflected in the governance 
requirements. 
 
Members questioned how the allocated funding for Highways was being used 
to rectify the backlog of highways repairs and maintenance and if the 
£250,000 that was rolled over from 2023/2024 to 2024/2025 had been spent.  
Members were informed that Officers had previously advised the Cabinet that 
£68m would be required to rectify the backlog to bring the roads in Torbay to 
a good standard but this was reliant on Government funding.  Any highways 
funding that was not spent in year would be rolled over and a written response 
would be provided on the current highways spend for 2024/2025. 
 
Members highlighted that it was not just about the budget it was about the 
capacity of the Highways Team and Parking Team to implement Controlled 
Parking Zones (CPZ) and 20 mph zones.  The Parking Team were involved in 
the CPZs and there had been delays due to sudden staffing shortages.  The 
same people in the Highways Team deal with both issues.  Members 
requested a written response on the levels of staff for Highways compared to 
the last three years. 
 
Members raised concern that sport in Torbay was underinvested, and that 
budget should be allocated to sport in the Revenue base budget rather than 
being dependent on funding.  Sport in Torbay was not
[...]
t to implement a TRO was on average £20k however 
there were some areas which were more complicated which would incur a 
higher charge e.g. outside a school.   

 
9. Conclusion 
 
9.1 The Panel reflected and debated the information provided to them, both 

verbal and written, following which recommendations were formed (as set out 
below).  Members welcomed that due to prudent management of the Revenue 
Budget over the past few years, there were no specific cuts to services 
identified within the proposals with focus being given to the high-spend areas 
via the Financial Sustainability Plans.  Overall Members supported the 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2025/2026 consultation with the awareness that 
the Local Government Finance Settlement figure had not yet been received 
and that further information would be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board on 9 January 2025, when they consider this draft report.   

 
9.2 Members were mindful of the uncertainty in respect of funding for services 

such as Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence, Drug and Alcohol and Holiday 
Activities and Food Programme but this was alleviated by the assurance of 

Page 32



the Cabinet that users would not see a reduction in those services and that 
Reserves would be used if necessary. 

 
9.3 Members felt that more priority should be given within the budget to sport, 

play parks and affordable housing and that additional funding should be 
allocated to these areas should the Settlement be more favourable as well as 
consideration to increasing the amount allocated to the Community Ward 
Funds. 

 
9.4 The Panel formed the following recommendations to the Cabinet which were 

approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 9 January 2025.  On being 
put to the vote, the motion was declared carried unanimously. 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

1. that £75,000 Revenue funding be included in the base budget to 
support sport in 2025/26 and future years; 

 

2. that a Reserve of £500,000 be created for play parks; and 
 

3. that an affordable housing reserve be created using the second homes 
additional Council Tax funding to help close the gap on affordable 
housing schemes.   

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Quarterly Housing Audit and Compliance Report
	Quarterly Housing Audit and Compliance Report Appendix 1

	6 Revenue and Capital Budget 2025/2026 - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

8 January 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Hutchings, Johns, Law, Long and 
Tolchard (Vice-Chair) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis, David Thomas and Tyerman) 

 

 
40. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 December 2025 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41. Quarterly Housing Audit and Compliance Report  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance – Councillor Tyerman, Managing 
Director – Liam Montgomery and Housing Manager – Anita Merritt presented the 
submitted inaugural Quarterly Housing Audit and Compliance Report for properties 
formerly held by TorVista Homes and responded to questions.  The Report covered 
the period up to October and since that date some of the TorVista Homes housing 
stock had transferred to Torbay Council and the remaining stock would transfer as 
and when the homes became vacant. 
 
The Board asked questions in relation to the reporting periods covered by the Report; 
why only three Wards were mentioned in the Report; confirmation that no complaints 
had been received during the reporting period; why there was no spend on health and 
safety training for staff during the reporting period; and when it refers to cases that 
were closed was that from TorVista Homes or the tenant’s perspective. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that this was the first of quarterly 
report but that there had been monthly reports to the Directors’ Overview Meeting 
(DOM) for the first six months following the transfer of TorVista Homes to Torbay 
Council.  Previously the TorVista Board had received the audit and compliance 
reports and the Overview and Scrutiny Board was taking over the oversight of this on 
behalf of Torbay Council. 
 
The Board noted that the properties covered by the Report only covered three Wards 
within the Torbay, but future reports may include other Wards as more properties 
were picked up.  There had been no complaints received by tenants during the 
reporting period. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 January 2025 
 

 

It was noted that there had been no externally funded health and safety training, but 
that staff were trained at least annually via iLearn online training for health and safety 
and when any new health and safety issues were flagged up. 
 
Members were informed that cases were closed by agreement with the tenant and 
TorVista Homes and if any further issues occurred they would be reopened. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board notes that the former TorVista Homes 

Audit and Compliance Key Performance Indicators report demonstrates that 
the Council is compliant in all areas for the former Torvista Homes housing 
stock; 

 
2. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board notes that the Audit and Compliance Key 

Performance Indicators will be mirrored and reported for all other housing stock 
held by Torbay Council; and 

 
3. that following consideration of the initial performance reports, future reports be 

presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in line with the normal quarterly 
budget and performance monitoring reports. 

 
42. Revenue and Capital Budget 2025/2026 - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance – Councillor Tyerman and the Director 
of Finance – Malcolm Coe gave a presentation on the latest information in respect of 
the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/2026 and responded to questions.  
It was noted that the amount of compensation towards the increased National 
Insurance contributions was not known but was expected to be significantly lower than 
the actual costs, this would need to be addressed by the Cabinet when they set their 
final budget proposals.  Overall, it was anticipated that there was an additional 
£5.760m funding for the Base Revenue Budget and an additional £4.012m one off 
funding. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to if the additional money for Domestic Abuse 
picked up the concerns of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel and how it 
compared to previous years; if the additional Social Care Grant would have 
implications for Council Tax going forward and how it would be split, especially in 
respect of the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO); how the Business Rates changes 
were calculated; how much was the National Insurance liability for the Council; would 
all the Extended Producer Liability be passported to SWISCo; was there any 
conditions attached to the £2.085m Recovery Grant; and when would the 2025/2026 
Budget Digest be published. 
 
Members were advised that the additional money for Domestic Abuse covered the 
areas of uncertainty plus an additional £100k. 
 
In response to questions around the Social Care Grant, Members were advised that 
the Council had committed the equivalent of 2% Council Tax per annum for Adult 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 January 2025 
 

 

Social Care over the next five years as part of the agreement with the ICO and 50% of 
the additional money should be linked to the integrated contract.  There was an 
opportunity to influence how the additional money was spent to ensure that it was 
used for Adult Social Care and not just offset against bottom line overspending and 
how it could be used to influence the market, encourage invest to save and how the 
ICO runs Adult Social Care moving forward.  It was noted that in the past some of the 
funding had been used for schemes from community organisations which had helped 
support pressures in the NHS.  Adult Social Care providers were was also likely to 
have significant underfunding for the National Insurance pressures. 
 
Members were advised that the liability to the Council, excluding schools and 
Children’s Services and Adult Services contracts, for National Insurance was £1.7m. 
 
The Board was informed that not all of the Extended Producer Liability funding would 
be passported to SWISCo as this was supposed to be about moving the cost of 
dealing with waste to the producer rather than the user. The full details were not yet 
known but there was likely to be flexibility on how the money was used but the Council 
needed to understand more about the costs involved.  Members requested a written 
response on the amount of recycling collected over the Christmas period for the last 
two years. 
 
It was noted that the £2.085m Recovery Grant was not ring fenced but was expected 
to be one off.  It was aimed at helping struggling Councils and was targeted at 
Council’s with high deprivation levels.  Many Councils across the country had not 
received this grant.  Business Rates calculations were based on Government 
Formulas. 
 
It was anticipated that the Budget Digest would be published by the end of April. 
 
The Board welcomed the additional funding announced by the Government but was 
concerned in respect of the uncertainty around the National Insurance liability. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That subject to the following additional recommendation, the report to the Cabinet on 
the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2025/2026 be approved: 
 
4. that a reserve be created for Children’s Services to respond to any market 

pressures arising from National Insurance rate increases. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


